
cityofnovLorg

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item E
February 2, 2009

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Star Contracting, Inc.
for the SAD 170 3A Sanitary Sewer Project (located on the north side of Eight Mile Road east of
Garfield Road in Section 32) in the amount of $24,879.53.

SUBMITIING DEPARTMENT: Engineer' g A~

CITY MANAGER APPROVA :

BACKGROUND INFORMA ON:

Special Assessment District (SAD) 170 was established to extend sanitary sewer service to
Tuscany Reserve, Maybury Park Estates and Singh's yet to be developed parcel west of Garfield
Road (see attached map). The final phase of the SAD was Phase 3A, which included the
construction of a sanitary sewage lift station and force main piping along the north side of Eight
Mile Road just east of Garfield Road. The city's consulting engineer for this project (Spalding,
DeDecker & Associates) administered a construction contract for Phase 3A work.

Spalding DeDecker has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final
contract payment amount that is due to the construction contractor, Star Contracting, Inc.
(Spalding's Final Pay Estimate No.5, and Final Balancing Change Order No.4, attached).

According to Spalding, the sanitary sewer work performed by the contractor was in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $24,879.53 is
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting docurnentation and found it to
be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's January 9, 2009 leUer, attached).

The original contract was approved at the April 16, 2007 City Council rneeting in the amount of
$342,790.71. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$298,009.80. Major change orders were deductive in nature to exclude the electrical and
mechanical components from the lift station because it will not be in service for some time due to
the low dernand for residential development. Taking this approach negates the need and cost for
city Water & Sewer staff to rnaintain and exercise equipment not in use. A total of $56,475 will be
held in an escrow account until future procurement and installation of these components is
warranted by development.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Star
Contracting, Inc. for the SAD 170 3A Sanitary Sewer Project (located on the north side of Eight
Mile Road east of Garfield Road in Section 32) in the amount of $24,879.53.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



MAP PREPARED BY CITY OF NOVI ENGINEERING
MAP PRINT DATE: NOVEMBER 6.2006

Legend

SAD 170 Phases- - Phase 1A

Phase 1B

Phase 2

Phase 3

Private
Development

(Non-SAD Sewer)

I U

2.7602.0701.:180

FecI

J INCH EQUALS 700 FEET

690

CITY OF NOVI
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SAD 170
SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION

:145o

G)
til...-![
Co

::D
Co

Pump Station
hase 3)

•
Sanitar.

(

J9V'FO'1(';M.;V170N

Singh

w4E

S

~~~
Tr '/Yo"'- ~

~. GIS

Eight Mile Rd



_._----I ~~N~ I
SAD 170 M PHASE 3A SANITA.~.x ..~5.~_~~:_SDA -,jOiii"No. NV06·009 m~_

'ENGINEER'S PAYMENT CERTIFICATE NO.5 - FINAL . ".-,.-------"----..-'.--.-- ..-._-,-•.- ICONTRACTOR: I
OF WORK PERFORMED THROUGH SePteQJ~r 30, 'O~ ..__.. ._._.__.__.._. ...__... ._... lStar Contracting, Inc.

Original Contract Amount $342,790.71
OriQinal Completion Date:

• Adjusted Contract Amount: S298,789.80
• Adjusted Completion date: N/A (Phone: (248) 684~2288

jJTEM H ICONTR. I PREVIOUS I QTY. THIS ITOTAL QTY. I UNIT ! PREVIOUS AMT. i EARNED THIS I TOTAL EARNED I
No. I DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT OTY. EARNED r PERIOD TO DATE ~ PRICE lEARNED ! PERIOD ! AMT. TO DATE

CONTRACT
AMOUNT

. t ~ I ! ~ IISECTION 1-GENERAL .. ___-l_ i
1 I [Mobilization (5% Maximum) 1 LSUM 1 r 1 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 I $ $ 7,000.00 I $ 7,000.00
2 iClearin & Grubbin 1 LS~~ 1 i ==i 1 l $ 4,000.00 l $ 4,000.00 ! $ ! $ 4,000.06 $ 4,000.00
3 110" PVC Truss Pipe 122 LF 122 ! ... ~?L..-l$ 4'fC1"4rS----57,479:08 I $ ! $ 57,479.08 $ 57,479.08

22 I (Traffic Control 1 1 ( $ 3,500.001 $ 3,500.00! $ i $ 3,500.00! S 3,500.00
23TlCO!1struction Management-Fee (6% Maximum) 1 1 l $ 19,403.00! $ 19,403.00! $ $ 19.403.00: $ '-19:4'03.00

IISUBTOTAL - SECTION 1 I I I I I I I$ 195,935.20 I$ ! $ 195.93520 I$ 342,790.71

! !SECTION 2 - CHANGE ORDERNo.1! I J
S).1 I !AirReleaseValve -1 EA 1$ 3,790.00 $ ! $ $ ..__..~_L!.._ ._.....@1§Qll.Ql;

9a-l :AlrReleaseValve 1 EA 1 .1 ........LL 3,315.00 $ 3,315.00 ~ $ ~ 3,315J!Qj $ 3,315.00 I
12-1--1 iPump Station and Generator -1 LSUM I i $ 139,549.60 $ ! $ $ I S (139,549.60'

(1,000.00)1 $
5,500.00 T$

1$
is

1,000.00) i $
5.500.00 T s

1,000.00)
5.500.00

J:\N\I\Conslruclion Engineering!,NVos.oos SAD 170\Pay Es~mates\NV06·009 Pay Estimate.xls 112/2009



II I I I
,

I
[ITEMH CONTR I PREVIOUS IQTY. THIS! TOTAL QTY'I UNIT PREVIOUS AMT. EARNED THIS TOTAL EARNED f CONTRACT

No. r DESCRIPTION 01Y UNIT QTY. EARNED PERIOD TO DATE PRICE EARNED PERIOD AMT. TO DATE ! AMOUNT

ISECTION 2 ~ CHANGE ORDER No.3 i I
25-3 'Pum Station Drive Culvert Install I Gradioa 1 ~SUM -_... 1 1 $ 7.740.00 $ - S ._. 7,740:00 $ 7,740.00 l $ 7,740.00

ISECTION 2 - CHANGE OflD_ER No.4 I
, iI

,
I,, I

4-4 8" PVC Truss Pipe -1 LF $ 60.25 $--- - 1$ .. - S - i $ (60.25

I 13-4 ITelevj~!O:Q IQ~p"~!~n.Of Sewer -58 LF ··ci----- ,,~ $ - $ $ - f $ 290.00
15-4 [Asphalt (per plan cross-section - 4" thick)

I
54 SY 54 54 55.00 $ .'_ _.?,~?Q.qo $ - $ 2,970.00 i $ 2,970.00

15-4 Asphall (Garfield Road replacement) -86 SY $ 36.81 $ - i$ $ - [$ (3,165.66

ISUBTOTAL - SECTION 2 I I 1$ 94,334.60 $ 7,740.00 I$ 102,074.60 f $ (44,780.91)

I I I I
TOTAL I I I I Is 290,269.80 I$ 7,740.00 $ 298.009.80 I$ 298,009.80

LESS RETAINAGE 10%: Reduction A roved $
..-

- ._"-"_. -
,---- I _.

.lI.9TAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 298,009.80.-
I--- ilESS PREVIOUS AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 273,130.27

I I
, - - ...-

I INET THIS CERTIFICATE: $ 24.879.53

J:INV\Ctlnstruction EngineeringINV05-009 SAO 170\Pay EstimateslNV06·009 Pay Estimate.:<Js 1/2/2009



NV06·009 SAD, Est 5 (conl)

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC_
905 SOUTH BOULEVARD EAST
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI48307

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS AMOUNT
OF WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

c~~~ h.r£L
TED MEADOWS:CNSii CTION MANAGER DATE: f71~,

CITY OF NOVI
45175 W TEN MILE ROAD
NOVI, MI 48375

~ _ M~ 11'i/(io/
ROB HAYES, l'E, CITYfF NOVI ENGINEER l )

STAR CONTRACTING, INC.
2180 FYKE DRIVE
MILFORD, MI48381

ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT:
DATE:

1-,,2. t;' - Df?

J:\NV\Ccnslruction En9jneeri~9\NV06-009 SAD 170Way EslimatesINV05-009 Pay Estimate,xls 1Q/13f2008



Owner: City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novl, MI 48375

Phone: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5683

CITY OF NOVI

SAD 170 PHASE 3 SANITARY SEWER

PROJECT No. NV06-009

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.4 - BALANCING

Contractor: Star Contracting
1270 Goldsmith
Plymouth, MI48170

Phone: (734) 684-2288
Fax: (734) 684-7733

************************************************************************************************************.*****************

Upon execution by the Owner's representative, the following changes in the Contract Documents will be authorized.

Decrease in Increase in
Item No. Description of Changes Quantity Unit Unit Price Contract Price Contract Price

4 8" PVC Truss Pipe -1 LF $ 60.25 $ (60.25)
13 Television Inspection of Sewer -58 LF $ 5.00 $ (290.00)
15 Asphalt (per plan cross-section - 4" thick) 54 SY $ 55.00 $ 2,970.00
16 Asphalt (Garfield Road replacement) -86 SY $ 36.81 $ (3,165.66)

Total Decrease 1Increase in Contract Amount $ (3,515.91) $ 2,970.00
Net Decrease in Contract Amount $ (545.91)
Previously Adjusted Contract Amount $ 299,335.71

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date $ 298,789.80

The time provided for completion of the Contract is unchanged. This document shall become an Amendment to the Contract and all
provisions of the Contract will apply hereto.

*************************************************..****************************************************************************

Item No. Justification, Section I - MA06-018, Card Road

4 Net decrease in field measured 8" PVC Truss Pipe.
13 Net decrease in field measured 8" sanitary sewer televised. The amount is the total of the stub lengths
15 Net increase in field measured quantity for removal and replacement of asphalt drive for additional culvert.
16 Net decrease in field measured quantity for removal and replacement of Garfield Road.

Prepared by
Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.

1/22/2009
J:\NV\ConstrucUon Engineeling\NV06-009 SAD 170lChange Orders\CO 3 AND ~,~ls 10f2



NV06_009, CO 4 (cont)

Star Contracting
1270 Goldsmith
Plymouth, MI48170

Accepted by
Contractor:

Bob D'Aristotle, Star Contracting

Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.
905 South Boulevard East
Rochester Hills, MI 48307

Recommended by Y
Engineer: ~ ~~7::>

Ted Mea ows, ~truction Manager

City 01 Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Date:

Approved by
Owner: Date:

J:\NVlCOflSlruction Engineering\NVOS-009 SAD 170\Change Orders\CO 3 AND 4.xls 2012

Prepared by
Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.

1/22/2009



SECREST

sw
WARDLE

30903 Norlbwti.';tcrn H.i~h\\l;lY

P.O. Bin; 3040
Farmington Hilhl, Ml4B333·3040

Tel: 248·851-')500
Fa..,,: 248·851·2158

'Ivw'\v.seercstwurdle.com

Elizubetb M. Kudla
Direct: 248·531)·2846

bkudhl@sccrcstwurdlc.com

COUNSELORS AT LA\":'

January 9, 2009

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: SAD 170, Phase 3
Star Contracting, Inc. - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following additional closing
documents for the Phase 3A of SAD 170:

• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Filll Unconditional Waiver of Lien (Atwell-Hicks)

The above documents are acceptable as provided. Though the contractor's
insurance agent has been listed as "unpaid" in tile sworn statement, Spalding
DeDecker has confirmed that the total anlount will be covered by credit remaining
with the agent. All issues set fOrill in our December 18, 2008 review letter have
been addressed.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, pleas 0 ot hesitate to call.

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manage

Kathy Smitil-Roy, Finance
Ted Meadows, Spalding De ecker
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPor<bllimllflugeIBKUDLA\l169847.,2.00C


